

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**JIMMY PATRONIS, in his official
capacity as Chief Financial Officer
of the State of Florida, and the
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES,**

APPELLANTS,

v.

**Case No.: 1D18-2114
L.T. No.: 2016-CA-001009**

**UNITED INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA; THE RELIABLE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY; MUTUAL
SAVINGS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
and RESERVE NATIONAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

APPELLEES

-----/

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF JIMMY PATRONIS AND THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES**

M. DREW PARKER
FL Bar No. 0676845
Email: dparker@radeylaw.com
Secondary: dgueltzow@radeylaw.com
Radey Law Firm
PO Box 10967
Tallahassee, FL 32302-2967
Phone: (850) 425-6654
Fax: (850) 425-6694

LYNDEN LYMAN
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Email: lynden@unclaimedadvisor.com
20A Westvale Meadow
Concord, MA 01742
Phone: (978) 369-9262
Fax: (978) 405-5127

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
UNCLAIMED PROPERTY
ADMINISTRATORS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF
AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURAIE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT7

 A. THE AMENDMENTS MAY BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY
 BECAUSE THEY ARE A CLARIFICATION OF FLORIDA’S
 PREVIOUS UNCLAIMED PROPERTY LAW.....7

 B. EVEN IF THE AMENDMENTS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE
 SUBSTANTIVE, RETROACTIVE APPLICATION IS
 APPROPRIATE BECAUSE IT WILL NOT VIOLATE ANY
 OF THE APPELLEES’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....13

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 730 F.3d 628 (6 th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>American Express Travel Related Services, Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359, 368 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15, 17
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	14
<i>Biogen IDEC MA, Inc. v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 740 (Mass. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>City of Miami v. St. Joe Paper Co.</i> , 364 So. 2d 439, 442 (Fla. 1978).....	20
<i>Connecticut Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 333 U.S. 541 (1948).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	14
<i>Maronda Homes, Inc. v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 127 So. 3d 1258, 1272 (Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Exp. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 873, 877 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999).....	8
<i>Provident Institution for Sav. v. Malone</i> , 221 U.S. 660 (1911).....	14
<i>Security Sav. Bank v. California</i> , 253 U.S. 282 (1923).....	14
<i>Sowell v. Panama Commons L.P.</i> , 192 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 2016).....	16

<i>State ex rel. Perdue v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 777 S.E.2d 11 (W. Va. App. 2015) <i>passim</i>
<i>Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 145 So. 3d 178 (2014)6, 7, 11
<i>United Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kentucky</i> , No. 2013-CA-00612-MR (Ct. App. Ky. 2014)17, 18

Laws of Florida and Florida Statutes

Chapter 2016-19, section 1, Laws of Florida8
Section 627.461, Florida Statutes (2017)19
Section 717.102(2), Florida Statutes (2017)7, 10, 11
Section 717.107, Florida Statutes (2017) <i>passim</i>
Section 717.107(1), Florida Statutes (2017)8
Section 717.107(8)(a), Florida Statutes (2017)8
Section 717.107(9), Florida Statutes (2017)8

Uniform Laws

Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (1981), Section 210
Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (1981), Comments to Section 210, 11, 13
Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (1995), Section 210

Other

National Conference of Legislators, Model Life Insurance Benefits Act (2011, 2014)4
